## Town of Clermont Town Council Meeting March 1, 2022

The Clermont Town Council met on March 1, 2022. The Mayor called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. Present: Mayor, James Nix, Council Members, Marcia Kesler, James Castleberry, Doug Myers, Seth Weaver, and Amanda Nix. Town Clerk Amy Lomax and Assistant Town Clerk Robin Bryson also attended.

**INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:** Seth Weaver led the invocation, and Mayor Nix led the Pledge of Allegiance.

**MINUTES- FEBRUARY 2022:** Doug Myers motioned to accept the February 2022 Minutes. James Castleberry seconded the motion, and all Council members present voted in favor. Motion passed.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT: The Mayor and Council reviewed the January 2022 Financial Report.

**REPORT: PLANNING AND ZONING:** The Mayor and Council reviewed this report.

**FIRST ADOPTION OF HOME RULE ORDINANCE 82-2022-03-01:** The Mayor gave the reading of Ordinance 82-2022-03-01. This is an ordinance to amend the Town Charter of the Town of Clermont, Georgia, as amended, so as to change the description of the Clermont Town Council election wards for the Town Council of the Town of Clermont, Georgia; to provide for definitions and inclusions; to provide for continuance in office of current members; to provide for an effective date; to repeal conflicting laws and for other purposes. James Castleberry made a motion to adopt Ordinance 82-2022-03-01. Marcia Kesler seconded the motion and all Council Members voted in favor. Motion passed.

**PARKS/WALKING TRAILS:** The Council discussed future planning for Walking Trails in Clermont. The Council agreed that Council Member Amanda Nix would look into applying for a grant from the University of Georgia for help with the planning process. The Council will discuss the planning further in a future Work Session.

**CLERMONT DAYS 2022:** The Council agreed to contract with Zambelli Fireworks Manufacturing Company for the Clermont Days Fireworks show.

**ADJOURN**: Seth Weaver made a motion to adjourn at 7:31 pm. Doug Myers seconded the motion, and all Council members voted in favor. Motion passed.

Amy Lømax, Town Clerk

marga Low

Minutes - March 1, 2022/2

James T. Nig Sth M.a.

2.8